Annual Report 2023-24 Annual Report 2023-24140 141

board’s reportCorporate  overview Financial statementsboard’s reportCorporate  overview Financial statements

	 Sensitivity

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from variable rate borrowings as a result of changes in
interest rates.

(`million)
Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Interest rates – increase by 1% (31 March 2023 : 1%)  9.82  -
Interest rates – decrease by 1% (31 March 2023 : 1%)  (9.82)  -

(ii)	 Foreign exchange risk

	 The Group does not have international transactions and is not exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
foreign currency transactions (imports and exports).

(iii)	 Price risk

	 The Group exposure price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either as fair
value through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage the price risk arising
from investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio of assets.

	 Sensitivity

	 Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower prices of instruments on the Group profit for the periods -

(`million)
Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Price sensitivity
Mutual fund
Price increase by (2%) - FVTPL instrument  2.40  9.30
Price decrease by (2%) - FVTPL instrument  (2.40)  (9.30)
Quoted equity instruments
Price increase by (10%) - FVOCI instrument  145.90  64.60
Price increase by (10%) - FVOCI instrument  (145.90)  (64.60)

Note - 39: Revenue related disclosures
A	 Disaggregation of revenue

	 Set out below is the disaggregation of the Company’s revenue from contracts with customers:

(`million)
Particulars Year Ended

31 March 2024
Year Ended

31 March 2023
Revenue from contracts with customers
Revenue from operations
 Revenue from real estate properties  1,983.90  863.10
 Revenue from sale of land  634.60  944.90
 Revenue from maintenance services  349.70  209.40
 Rental and land lease  13.70  35.30
 Revenue from construction contracts (refer note F below)  911.70  1,492.90
 Interest income on delayed payments from customers  26.30  1.90
 Service receipts and forfeiture income  41.50  90.60
 Other operating income  28.10  -
Total revenue covered under Ind AS 115  3,989.50  3,638.10

B	 Contract balances

	 The following table provides information about receivables and contract liabilities from contract with customers:

(`million)
Particulars As at

31 March 2024
As at

31 March 2023
Contract liabilities
Advance from customers  19,059.40  18,433.00
Total contract liabilities  19,059.40  18,433.00
Receivables
Trade receivables  457.00  760.20
Total receivables  457.00  760.20

	 Contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer. Contract liability
is the entity’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the entity has received consideration from
the customer in advance. Contract assets (unbilled receivables) are transferred to receivables when the rights become
unconditional and contract liabilities are recognised as and when the performance obligation is satisfied.

C	 Significant changes in the contract liabilities balances during the year are as follows:

(`million)
Particulars As at 31 March